#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

June 9, 2023

Shawn Tester, Administrator Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital 1315 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9758

Dear Mr. Tester:

The Division of Licensing and Protection completed a re-certification survey at your facility on **May 17, 2023**. The purpose of the survey was to determine if your facility met the conditions of participation for Critical Access Hospitals found in 42 CFR Part 485.

Following the survey, your facility submitted a Plan of Corrections (POC), which was found to be acceptable on **June 9, 2023.** 

Sincerely,

Suzanne Leavitt, RN, MS State Survey Agency Director

Shanne Eherth

Assistant Director, Division of Licensing & Protection

Enclosure

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

			(X3) DATE S COMPL			
		471303	B. WING		05/1	7/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STERN VERMONT REGI	ONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE  SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	An unannounced on- and staff vaccination of conducted on 5/15/23 Division of Licensing a compliance with the Office Critical Access Hopart 485, Subpart F. violations were identificed Constructions and provides provision of services. This STANDARD is repaired and provided provision of services. This STANDARD is repaired and patient sation secure a soiled utility housekeeping chemical construction of Quality and Department, a soiled Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe room contained acclinical service sink with the Construction of the Exam Room #1 was reasily accessible to unthe Room Room Room Room Room Room Room Roo	site re-certification survey requirement review were through 5/17/23 by the and Protection to determine conditions of Participation spitals (CAHs) at 42 CFR. The following regulatory ried:  ed, arranged, and access to and safety of adequate space for the not met as evidenced by: and interview the CAH ital) failed to ensure the ent's environment fety as evidenced by failing ty room that contained cals. Findings include:  mergency Department (ED) mately 3:00 PM with the did Director of the Emergency utility room located near noted to be unsecured and nauthorized individuals. In hopper ("Flushing-rim ith a bedpan-rinsing device"	C 00	DEFICIENCY)	ne ED, ed that am ed that ass t could and the yed to the is ale to and any	DATE
	two, one-quart bottles located.  Per interview on 5/15/	quid clinical waste.") where s of Clorox bleach were		in the closet designated for housekeeping (sent 6/8/2023)  ✓ Plant management will install a letthe dirty utility room by 6/30/202	ock on	
ABORATORY		partment confirmed that the UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	0	K6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	<b>471303</b> B. WING		05/1	7/2023			
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NORTHEA	STERN VERMONT REGI	ONAL HOSPITAL		1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ı				SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	"anyone" could acces PATIENT CARE POLI CFR(s): 485.635(a)(1  (1) The CAH's health in accordance with apthat are consistent with This STANDARD is replaced on interview are the CAH failed to ensuaccordance with writter egarding the use of repatient (Patient #2). For eview of an ED patient (Patient #2), and the care of his/he Patient #2 back to his his/her apartment,	r should be locked and that is the contents of the room. CIES )  care services are furnished propriate written policies in applicable State law. The propriate was provided in the propriate and procedures the propriate and the propriat	C 91:	Tag C 912 POC accepted on 6/9/2 T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt  PATIENT CARE POLICIES: Surve found no evidence in the record that licensed independent practitioner evaluation and based on the informat reviewed, the restraints for Patient # not terminated at the earliest possible    Corrective Action:  Restraint audits are conducted moving forward the results of the restraint audits will be incorporated the work of the Safety Managem Team, allowing for discussion and identification of improvement opportunities. (to begin with commetting 6/22/2023)  Educational review of the Restrate Policy will be an annual requirement for all clinical staff, including providers.  Educational reminder presented of ED Committee meeting (6/14)  Tag C1006 POC accepted on 6/9 T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt	yor a aluated ation of ion 2 were etime.  anothly if with rectors, eted into a ted into a tent and a tent and a tent and a tent and a tent a ted into a tent a t		
	benavior requiring Ri	estrairits/sectusionPatti					

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING		05	/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
C1006	restraints initiated, Nevaluated by MD, me Restraint TypeNeoall extremities Medication Administe mg (milligrams) Haldo Time of Administratio Effect of Medication stretcher".  Per review of a Patier 4/24/23, it states, "13:30 Patient State pt is laying in bed". "14:15 Patient State pt is laying down". "14:30 Patient State pt is laying in bed". "15:00 Patient State pt laying in bed". "15:00 Patient State pt is laying in bed". "15:00 Patient State pt is laying in bed". "Criteria for Restraint I immediate threat to sthreat to staff & others Date Restraints Remo	dDe-escalation /23 30 d to Restraints/Seclusion MD notified, order obtained, dication administered prene Restraint Placement redAtivan (antianxiety) 2 ol (antipsychotic) 5 mg n13:30patient resting quietly on  at Observation Record fromAppears to be SleepingAppears to be Sleeping	C10	006			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		471303	B. WING		05/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
C1006	order for restraint or sithe patient must be so hour after the initiation licensed independent (1) hour face-to-face conducted in person. Seclusion 1) Restraint terminated at the earling regardless of the leng order. Restraint or seemployed while the under the unsafe situates are set of the end order. There is no evidence independent practition face-to-face after the interview on 5/17/23 and Informatics Nurse, S/face-to-face was not	eclusion has been obtained, seen face-to-face within 1 in of the intervention by a practitioner2) The one catient evaluation must beTermination of Restraint or it or seclusion will be set possible time with of time identified in the ident	C100	6	
C1104	Patient #2 were not to possible time. Per interview on 5/17. Director, S/He confirm not removed from Parpossible time. RECORDS SYSTEM CFR(s): 485.638(a)(2) The records are legible documented, readily systematically organic. This STANDARD is responsible time.	e, complete, accurately accessible, and	C110	RECORDS SYSTEM: Record revie patient #5's medical record, revealed 5/15/23 patient #5 had a gastroscopy was no evidence in the Electronic M Record (EMR) or the paper medical of an operative report for this proced There is a completed anesthesia cons	that on . There edical record ure.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING_			05/1	17/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE		
NORTHEA	ASTERN VERMONT REC	SIONAL HOSPITAL		1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
HORTILE	TOTEKN VEKNIONT KE	SIONAL HOOF HAL		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1104	failed to maintain me complete, accurately accessible, and syst patient in a standard (Patient identifier #5 Findings include:  Record review of patwas revealed that or gastroscopy. There Electronic Medical Redical record of an procedure. There is consent with pre, an evaluations conduct Interview on 5/17/23 with an Informatics Noperative report was the paper medical reshe/he would check the operative report department waiting that approximately 1:4 stated that medical redocument and it "appnote had not been distated that the policy records, was that op and in the patient's conference of the surgical in A review of the facilit Medical RecordsPoliapproved on "01/16/"12/01/2023". This part of the surgical in 12/01/2023". This part of the surgical in 12/01/2023.	edical records that are legible, or documented, readily ematically organized for 1 survey sample of 27.  ident #5's medical record, it is 5/15/23 patient #5 had a was no evidence in the eccord (EMR) or the paper operative report for this a completed anesthesia d post anesthesia ded.  at approximately 1:30 PM durse, s/he confirmed that the enot located in the EMR or ecord. S/he stated that with medical records to see if was in the medical records to be scanned into the EMR. ES PM, s/he returned and ecords did not have this peared the op [operative] one by the surgeon". S/he erative notes be completed than within 4 hours post attervention.  by's policy titled "Medical Staff icy [sic]". This policy was	C11	with pre, and post anesthesic conducted.  Corrective Action:  ✓ Current procedure is for both the provider and the Medical Director when noted to be out of competer of the c	or HIM to not he Surgical a record is pliance. Ited out to the further reviewment issued in (starting plicy has being thru the in process (but to not be in process (but to not be in process).	notify l s the view, ues, with een	

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		471303	B. WING		05/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
C1104	operative and other has those procedures moderate to deep set Include:  Name and hosp the patient;  Date of procedu Pre-operative and Procedure performance of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of tissues removed or an Surgeons or pracedure performance of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of the special procedures of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of the special procedures of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of the special procedures of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of the special procedures of the Estimated blood Complications, in A description of the special procedures, and Prosthetic device transplants, or deviced transplants, or deviced transplants, or deviced transplants, or deviced transplants, and progress the medical record between the medical record between the progress not shall into the name(s) of or her assistant(s),	nigh-risk procedures, as well involving the use of dation, or anesthesia Must stal identification number of the end post-operative diagnosis armed sia administered; alloss, frany; techniques, findings, and altered; actitioners name(s) and a ecific significant surgical aucted by practitioners other peon/practitioner (significant include: opening and rafts, dissecting tissue, alanting devices, altering tes, grafts, tissues, es implanted, if any.  The or other high-risk procedure ered immediately into the ord after the operation or as note shall be entered in effore the patient is at level of care. This clude: the primary physician and his armed and a description of the loss oved, and	C110	04	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION (.	(X3) DATE S COMPI	
		471303	B. WING_			05/1	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ONAL HOSPITAL	•	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315 HOSPITAL DRIVE AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1104	Continued From page	6	C11	104			
	it is not necessary to in the progress note."  Review of a 2 page d ANALYSIS HIM [heal management]" provid Medical Records Dep Under "Op (operative the following:  All operations red documented in the resurgery  If an Op Note is a Call provider/put	ed by the Director of the artment (HIM) on 5/17/23.  Notes", on page 2 revealed quire a report of operation cord immediately after nissing in a deficiency					
C1206	information for an inci INFECTION PREVEN CFR(s): 485.640(a)(2) The infection prevent documented in its pol employs methods for the transmission of in between the CAH and This STANDARD is in Based on observation review the CAH failed preventing and control infections were follow hand hygiene, and para applicable staff membarical suite 1. During a tour of the at 12:40 PM, during a	IT & CONTROL POLICIES ) on and control program, as	C12		INFECTION PREVENT & CONTROPOLICIES: During a tour of the Surg Suite it was noted that two staff membed did not have the hair at the nape of the necks fully covered with appropriate surgical attire.  Corrective Action:  ✓ Educational update outlining appropriate hair coverage in OR s all Perioperative Staff (sent 6/6/20 ✓ Auditing of hair coverage will be of routine Environmental Roundin OR (by 6/30/2023).  ✓ Reminder to be discussed during Surgical Committee meeting (on 6/8/2023)	ent to 0223)	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING_			05/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		ETION
C1206	at the nape of their nappropriate surgical time with the Director that all hair should be appropriate attire.  Per review of the pol Attire"-approved 10/2 Surgical Attire and approtective equipments afety and a high leving the perioperative outcome is that the pand symptoms of information of the interventions All percover head and facial and the nape of their cover head and facial and the nape of their surgical case on 3/15/23 with the ED Director, this" and confirmed the interview on 3/15/23 with the ED Director, this" and confirmed the open patient care suppresent.  3. Per observation of surgical case on 5/16 cleaned the OR table without sanitizing his gloves and proceeded table. Per interview of that time S/He stated.	ecks fully covered with attire. Per interview at that r of the OR S/He confirmed e fully covered with  accy, "Surgical 24/22, it states, "Purpose: ppropriate personal t are worn to promote worker el of cleanliness and hygiene environment. The expected entirent will be free from signs ection Procedure erioperative personnel will al hair, including sideburns neck."	C12	INFECTION PREVENT POLICIES: During a too was identified that a "Ya was attached to suction to package had been opened for this connection to occ the tip still contained wit The ED Director noted that the room had been so imminent patient arrival.  Corrective Action:  ✓ Educational remind to keep suction tips packaging until patisent to all clinical stown and to deep suction tips packaging until patisent to all clinical stown and donning will be part Environmental Rou 6/30/2023).  INFECTION PREVENT POLICIES: Per observation of Auditing with the part and donning gloves, with hands in-between. Per instaff member identified the missed this step. Interview Director of Quality/ Infect that staff member had took that she was feeling nervemember immediately selegion hand sanitization to the	ar of the ED nkauer" such ubing. The denough to cur, with enth hin the pack hat she belie et up for an er about the and tubing i ent is in the taff in the EI cussed during (on 6/14/20 at of routine nding in ED observed do nout sanitizin nterviewer, that they had ewer shared ction Preven de the interviewer ous. The staff-reported the	on it ion tip allow irety of aging. ved  need n their room, D g ED 23).  (by  OL ing in fing ag their he with tion ewer off e lack	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		471303	B. WING		05/	17/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHEA	STERN VERMONT REGI	ONAL HOSPITAL		1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE		
				SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1206	1 3		C120	Corrective Action:  60 Educational update sent to all staff outlining opportunities		
C1608	12/6/22, it states, "Haplace: 6. After removi 4. During a tour on 5/Anesthesia Care Unit beds that were equipped and cardiac monitors areas oxygen tubing over suction canisters mounted oxygen supply how long the tubing hong it had been in the staff member at that they had "alway was opened to be really per interview on 5/17. Infection Preventionis was not a recomment SNF SERVICES CFR(s): 485.645(d)(1)	cy "Hand Hygiene"-approved nds Hygiene must take ng gloves."  16/23 at 1:46 PM of the Post (PACU), the unit had three bed with oxygen, suction, In two of the three bed was unwrapped, hanging and attached to the wall bly. There was no indication ad been open and/or how e room. Per interview with a time, S/He stated that was as done", the oxygen tubing dy for the "next patient".  1/23 at 11:51 AM with the t, S/He confirmed that this ded practice.	C160	staff outlining opportunities hygiene (sent 6/8/2023).  ✓ Discussion of hand hygiene opportunities to be presented leadership meeting (6/20/202).  ✓ Monthly hand hygiene auditiongoing, and reviewed by the Management Team.  INFECTION PREVENT & CON POLICIES: During a tour of the two of the three bed areas oxygen was unwrapped, hanging over succanisters and attached to the wall oxygen supply. There was no indinal how long the tubing had been open how long it had been in the room.  Corrective Action:  8 Educational update notifying Perioperative Staff that effect 16, 2023, the nasal cannula us PACU will remain in unopen.	TROL PACU In tubing tion mounted cation n and/or all ive May sed in	
	following SNF require B of part 483 of this construction S485.645(d)(1) Residue (c)(1), (c)(2)(iii), (c)(6) and (iii), (g)(8) and (1) (h) of this chapter).  " §483.10(b)(7) In adjudged incompetent by a court of competent the resident devolve to	ments contained in subpart		packages until the patient arrithe bay (sent 5/23/2023).  ✓ Auditing will be part of routing Environmental Rounding in 6/30/2023).  Tag C1206 POC accepted on 6 T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt	ves into ne OR (by	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (XD PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		471303	B. WING _		05/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASTERN VERMONT REGI	ONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE  SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1608	to act on the resident' court-appointed resident the resident's rights to necessary by a court accordance with State  " §483.10(c) Planni The resident has the participate in, his or h  (1) The right to be further or she can underst status, including but redical condition.  " §483.10(c)(2)(iii) The advance, of changes  " §483.10(c)(6) The and/or discontinue tree refuse to participate in and to formulate an and  " §483.10(d) Choice The resident has the attending physician.  (1) The physician must and  (2) If the physician che to or does not meet repart, the facility may separticipation as specifi (5) of this section to a appropriate and adequate the section of the section to a appropriate and adequate the section to a appropriate and adequate the section to a appropriate and adequate the section to a section to a appropriate and adequate the section to a section to	s behalf. The ent representative exercises of the extent judged of competent jurisdiction, in elaw.  Ing and implementing care. right to be informed of, and er treatment, including:  Illy informed in language that that and of his or her total health not limited to, his or her  The right to be informed, in to the plan of care.  The right to request, refuse, that the plan of care.  The right to request, refuse, that the plan of care.  The right to request, refuse, that the plan of care.  The right to request in or the experimental research, dvance directive.  The of attending physician. The plan of the plan of care in experimental research, dvance directive.  The right to request, refuse, that the plan of care.  The right to request, refuse, the plan of care.  The right to request, refuse, the plan of care.  The right to request in or the plan of care.  The right to request in or the plan of care.  The right to request in or the plan of care.  The right to be informed in the plan of care.  The right to be informed in the plan of care.  The right to be informed in the plan of care.  The right to be informed in the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.  The right to be informed of, and the plan of care.	C16	SNF SERVICES: Review of the "Swing Bed Patient Bill of Righno evidence that the CAH affor bed patients the option to choose own attending physician.  Corrective Action:  The Swing Bed Patient Bill will be pulled from current updated to include wording patient the option to choose attending physician(by 7/15)  Tag C1608 POC accepted or T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt	nts", showed ded swing se his/her  of Rights use, and coffering the etheir own 5/2023).	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING _			05/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1608	remains informed of to of contacting the physprofessionals respon  (4) The facility must in facility determines that the resident is unable requirements specific seeks alternate physiprovision of appropriatreatment. The facility alternative physician resident and honor thany, among options.  (5) If the resident subattending physician was specified in this part, choice.  " §483.10(e)(2) The personal possessions clothing, as space perinfringe upon the righ other residents.  " §483.10(e)(4) The his or her spouse who the same facility and arrangement.  " §483.10(f)(4)(ii) immediate access to family and other relation to the resident's right at any time;	the name, specialty, and way sician and other primary care sible for his or her care.  Inform the resident if the at the physician chosen by or unwilling to meet ad in this part and the facility cian participation to assure ate and adequate care and a must discuss the	C16	508		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO A. BUILDING			(X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		471303	B. WING_			05/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASTERN VERMONT REG	IONAL HOSPITAL	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 0581		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1608	immediate access to visiting with the cons reasonable clinical a resident's right to der time;  " §483.10(g)(8) The send and receive material packages and other resident than a postal service.  (i) Privacy of such consider than a postal service.  (ii) Privacy of such consider than a postal service.  (ii) Access to stationed implements at the resident than a postal service.  " §483.10(g)(17) The implements at the resident writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of-  (A) The items and seen ursing facility services for which the resident facility offers and for the facility offers and for the service of the service o	a resident by others who are ent of the resident, subject to and safety restrictions and the my or withdraw consent at any one resident has the right to all, and to receive letters, materials delivered to the at through a means other including the right to:  Immunications consistent ery, postage, and writing sident's own expense.	C16			
	changes are made to	caid-eligible resident when the items and services g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		471303	B. WING _			05/17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (FACILIDES INC.) AND STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
C1608	section.  " §483.10(g)(18)[in facility must inform eatime of admission, and resident's stay, of ser and of charges for services in Medicare/Medicaid of rate.  " §483.10(h) Private resident has a right to confidentiality of his confidential treatment, which we communications, per meetings of family and does not require the form for each resident (2) The facility must be personal privacy, including or her oral (that is electronic communications of his or her oral (that is electronic communications of his or her oral (that is electronic communications of his or her oral (that is electronic communications) and promptly resorted to the facility those delivered to the facility those delivered throupostal service.  (3) The resident has the confidential personal (ii) The resident has the section of the facility that is the facility of the facility that is the facility of the facili	ntroductory text only] The ach resident before, or at the depriodically during the vices available in the facility one services, including any not covered under to by the facility's per diem.  To yand confidentiality. The opersonal privacy and or her personal and medical includes accommodations, ritten and telephone sonal care, visits, and desident groups, but this facility to provide a private ont.  The spect the residents right to uding the right to privacy in a spoken), written, and actions, including the right to ceive unopened mail and the sand other materials by for the resident, including the right to a right to secure and	C16	08				

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING_			05/ <sup>-</sup>	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASTERN VERMONT REG	ONAL HOSPITAL		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1608	provided at §483.70(i federal or state laws.  (ii) The facility must a Office of the State Lor to examine a resident administrative record law.  This STANDARD is r Based on interview at failed to promote swir related to choosing at Findings include:  Per review of the CAR Rights", there was no afforded swing bed pahis/her own attending.  Per interview on 5/17. PM, with the Care Mathe CAH's "Swing Benot contain all the require FREEDOM FROM AE EXPLOITATION CFR(s): 485.645(d)(3).  Freedom from abuse. (§483.12(a)(1), (a)(2) (b)(1), (b)(2), (c)(1), (c) this chapter).  "§483.12(a)(1) Fand exploitation. The free from abuse, negline resident property, and this subpart. This inclination.	Illow representatives of the ng-Term Care Ombudsman is medical, social, and is in accordance with State not met as evidenced by: nd record review the CAH ng bed patients' rights in attending physician.  It's "Swing Bed Patient Bill of evidence that the CAH attents the option to choose in physician.  It's at approximately 1:00 nager, S/He confirmed that department Bill of Rights" did uired regulatory elements.  BUSE, NEGLECT &	C16		FREEDOM FROM ABUSE, NEGLI EXPLOITATION: Per review of the policy, "Suspected Abuse/Neglect of Vulnerable Adults"-active as of 5/15. There was no evidence that the policy and/or procedure contained the time in which allegations involving abuse neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment include injuries of an unknown origin misappropriation of residents' proper reported, and to the required officials was also no indication of the process which these allegations were to be fu	/23. y frame t, to n and ty were s. There in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING _		05/	17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASTERN VERMONT REGI	ONAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE  SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
C1612	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		C16	appropriate corrective actions that taken.  Corrective Action:  ✓ "Suspected Abuse/Neglect of Vulnerable Adults" policy we updated to include missing each (by 6/30/2023).  ✓ The Risk and Compliance Of present policy updates to targincluding care management, nursing (by 7/15/2023).  Tag C1612 POC accepted on T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt	Ill be ements ficer will teted staff		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		471303	B. WING_			05/	17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				1315 I	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HOSPITAL DRIVE T JOHNSBURY, VT 05819				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
C1612	Continued From page	: 15	C16	12					
	(2) Establish policies investigate any such								
	• ,	sponse to allegations of itation, or mistreatment, the							
	abuse, neglect, exploincluding injuries of umisappropriation of reported immediately after the allegation is cause the allegation is serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long								
	thoroughly investigate								
	(3) Prevent further p exploitation, or mistre investigation is in pro								
	administrator or his o representative and to with State law, includ Agency, within 5 work	s of all investigations to the r her designated other officials in accordance ing to the State Survey sing days of the incident, and a is verified appropriate							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING_			05/1	17/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C1612	corrective action must This STANDARD is r Based on interview a failed to develop comprocedures for Swing and prevent, abuse, r misappropriation of p.  Per review of the polic Abuse/Neglect of Vull 5/15/23. There was r and/or procedure conwhich allegations involved an unknown origin an residents' property we required officials. The the process in which fully investigated and appropriate corrective taken.  Per interview on 5/16, AM with the Care Marthe policy did not contant stated that S/He requirements.  PRIVACY AND SAFE CFR(s): 485.614(c)(1)  The patient has the right and the fapatient's personal private for swing and stated that the fapatient's personal private for swing and stated that the fapatient's personal private for swing and stated that the fapatient's personal private for swing and stated that the fapatient's personal private for swing and swi	to be taken.  not met as evidenced by: nd record review the CAH prehensive policies and Bed patients that prohibit neglect, exploitation, and roperty. Findings include:  cy, "Suspected nerable Adults"-active as of no evidence that the policy tained the time frame in plying abuse, neglect, atment, to include injuries of d misappropriation of ere reported, and to the ere was also no indication of these allegations were to be if substantiated the ere actions that would be  (23 at approximately 10:30 nager, S/He confirmed that tain the above information was not aware of these  TY  )  ght to personal privacy. not met as evidenced by: n and interview, it was acility failed to ensure vacy on the Medical Surgical niatric unit/hall in a standard	C16	521	PRIVACY AND SAFETY: Observa each of the 3 rooms revealed a camer afixed to the ceiling of each room. Ureturning to the hall of this unit, observed the computer monitor revealed each these rooms were completely visible monitor to anyone in the hall of this unit of this unit of the corrective Action:  ✓ Monitor in transition bed area rereating on 6/7/2023  ✓ Policy addressing use of cameras	pon rvation th of on this unit.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING_			05/	17/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C2521	ASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		C25	521	patient areas is currently being modified to reflect best practice, regulatory guidance (by 6/30/20 Education regarding policy update be presented to employees thrue and departmental newsletters (by 7/31/2023)  Tag C2521 POC accepted on 6/9 T. Dougherty/S. Leavitt	23) ates will email,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		471303	B. WING _			05/17/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  OFFICE OF A CHARGE OF THE PROCEDED BY FILL I				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -			(EACH CORRECTI) CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA <sup>*</sup> FICIENCY)		
C2521	Tour on 5/16/23 at ap the locked/secure ps Quality Improvement the computer monitor infusion nurses statio	acy rights - s/he confirmed uld not have access to other ut proper consent.  oproximately 10:35 AM, of cychiatric unit/hall with the specialist, it was noted that was still present in the n/office and the monitor was	C25	21			
	S/he confirmed that tunit was visible to any psychiatric unit/hall, i housed on this unit. Swould be a violation of patient rights but s/he Medical Surgical/Pedito the psychiatric unit Director of Medical Surrived on the psychiapproximately 10:40 monitor placement has urveyors original to anyone on the secure to each room, includithe hallway. S/he expronitor has been on role as the Director of Surgical/Pediatric/Inf 2023.	usion unit on January 1,					
	the computer monitor really speak to why it when there are patien is assigned a "sitter"	cal usion unit was asked about r, s/he stated s/he could not was there. S/he stated that hts on this unit, each patient who sits outside each room sual of their patient to					

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		471303	B. WING			05/	17/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NORTHEASTERN VERMONT REGIONAL HOSPITAL				13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
C2521	free to stay in their rohallway. S/he was as computer monitor and hallway of this unit. Sethe monitor is in (nursinfusion team/staff to discuss cases/patient psychiatric unit/hall at what is happening on monitor is turned so seach room on the concontradicts the original "sitter" sits outside the constant visual on the Medical Surgical/Ped why a computer monitor hall and the site of the s	confirmed that patients are om or come out into the sked about the use of the d why it was facing the she explained that the office ses station) is for the do their documentation and its. They are not part of the ind would not be privy to that unit, therefore, the staff/sitters have a visual of inputer monitor. This all statement that each expatient room and has a expatient. The Director of intric/Infusion was asked iter is needed for the unit if each has their own assigned	C2	521			
E 000	& Responsibilities" or "To expect privacy, to provision of care. Ca examination, and trea shall be conducted di involved in the patien permission of the patien permission of the patien permission of the patiential Comments  During an unannounsurvey, on 5/15/23 th of Licensing and Protectical Access Hoperparedness Prograbe in substantial com	I policy titled, "Patient Rights in page 2, number 12 states, the extent feasible, during se discussion, consultation, atment are confidential and screetly. Those not directly its care must have the tent to be present ".  ced on-site re-certification rough 5/17/23, the Division ection conducted a review of ospital's (CAH's) Emergency im. The facility was found to pliance with the Condition of is at 485.625, Emergency	E	0000			